
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 10th February, 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-
Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Dave Shaw 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman Arnie Hankin 
Kevin Rostance David Walters 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 16th December, 2019.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum.  
 
 

9 - 28 

5.   Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 and Audit Charter.  
 
 

29 - 42 

6.   Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
 

43 - 82 

7.   Capital Strategy.  
 
 

83 - 120 

8.   Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and 
Procedures.  
 
Updated Governance Arrangements for Anti-Fraud and Corruption  
 

121 - 214 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 16th December, 2019 at 11.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Dave Shaw in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Christian Chapman, 
Arnie Hankin and David Walters. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Jim Blagden. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Joanne Froggatt 
and Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Hannah McDonald (CMAP), Mandy Marples (CMAP) 
and John Pressley (Mazars). 

 
 
 
 

AC.14 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.15 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th September, 
2019, be received and approved as a correct record.  
 

 
AC.16 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2019/20 

 
 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented a mid-year 2019/20 Treasury 

Management report to Members in accordance with the requirements of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
The update covered the following:- 
 

 An economic update for the 2019/20 financial year as at 30th September, 
2019; 

 The Council’s capital position (prudential indicators); 

 The Council’s investment portfolio for 2019/20; 

 The Council’s borrowing position for 2019/20. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

RESOLVED that 
a) the Treasury Management mid-year report, as presented, be received and 

noted;  
 
b) Cabinet be recommended to approve the changes to the 2019/20 

Prudential Indicators for the Capital Financing Requirement, the 
Operational Boundary and the Authorised Limit to reflect the impact of in-
year changes to the 2019/20 Capital Programme.  

 
 

AC.17 Corporate Risk - Current Position 
 

 The Service Manager, Corporate Services and Transformation presented the 
Corporate Risk Register to the Committee and outlined the framework used to 
identify and assess risk, how risk was monitored at a corporate level and the 
process for examining the Council’s risk appetite as required. 
 
Members’ acknowledged the proposed changes to the Corporate Risk 
Strategy, following recommendations from an internal audit review in 2018, 
which were considered appropriate in order to facilitate greater understanding 
of risk maturity and improved organisational performance against the Alarm 
national performance model for risk management in public services. 
 
Members took the opportunity to consider elements of the Risk Register 
including the addition of new corporate risks and the current significant risks as 
highlighted.  Committee also discussed updates in relation to the 5 
recommendations arising from the Risk internal audit review undertaken during 
2018.  
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Corporate Risk Register and progress against current corporate risks 

including significant items, as presented, be received and noted; 
 
b) the proposed changes to the Corporate Risk Strategy be also noted and 

endorsed prior to Cabinet approval being duly sought. 
 

 
AC.18 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 

summarised audit progress as at 16th December, 2019 with 6 assignments 
having reached their conclusion during the period. 
 
Members were advised that of the 6 completed assignments, the Door Access 
Control review had resulted in a limited assurance with 8 actions being agreed 
by management to be implemented without delay.  In relation to the 
Procurement review, 4 actions had been agreed by management and it had 
been decided that CMAP would allocate days to enable the review to be 
revisited as part of the 2020/21 Audit Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Members took the opportunity to ask questions concerning the outstanding 
moderate and low risk recommendations and what actions were being taken 
by management to escalate and address the issues to ensure compliance as 
necessary. 
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 16th December, 2019, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 

 
AC.19 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972; 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.53am and reconvened at 12.00 noon. 
 

 
AC.20 Q2 2019/20 Investment Property Performance 

 
 The Council’s Service Manager, Commercial Development gave Members an 

update in relation to the content and movement of the Council’s investment 
property portfolio during quarter 2 of the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED 
that performance in relation to the Council’s investment property portfolio, as 
presented, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.24 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Strategy Memorandum
Ashfield District Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



CONTENTS

1. Engagement and responsibilities summary

2. Your audit engagement team

3. Audit scope, approach and timeline

4. Significant risks and key judgement areas

5. Value for Money

6. Fees for audit and other services

7. Our commitment to independence

8. Materiality and misstatements

Appendix A – Key communication points

Appendix B - Forthcoming accounting and other issues

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Ashfield District Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit Committee as

the approp
[...]
ep understanding of the Council and its partners, the local and national 
economy and wider knowledge of the public sector.

For the 2019/20 financial year, we have identified the following significant risk(s) to our VFM work:

• Financial Sustainability – Sustainable resource deployment
• Commercialisation of Investment Properties strategy – Informed decision making

These risks have been identified and further details document on the next page.

1. Engagement and 
responsibilities

2. Your audit 
team 3. Audit scope

4. Significant 
risks and key 
judgements

5. Value for 
Money 6. Fees 7.  

Independence

8. Materiality 
and 

misstatements
Appendices

12

Risk assessment

NAO Guidance

Sector-wide issues

Risk mitigation work Other procedures

Consider the work of regulators

Planned procedures to mitigate 
the risk of forming an incorrect 
conclusion on arrangements

Consider the Annual 
Governance StatementYour operational and business 

risks
Consistency review and reality 

checkKnowledge from other audit work

Page 20



5. VALUE FOR MONEY (CONTINUED)

1. Engagement and 
responsibilities

2. Your audit 
team 3. Audit scope

4. Significant 
risks and key 
judgements

5. Value for 
Money 6. Fees 7.  

Independence

8. Materiality 
and 

misstatements
Appendices

Description of  significant risk Planned response

Financial Sustainability – Sustainable resource 
deployment

The continued financial pressure that all Local Government 
bodies are facing; both locally and within the wider sector are 
well documented. There is an increased/ significant pressure 
on bodies to identify cost saving measures to ensure a 
balanced budget, whilst dealing with a significant decrease in 
grant funding and an increase in service demand.

The Council have reviewed their budgets under their current 
medium term financial plan arrangements with the expectation 
of obtaining a balanced budget for 2020/21, whilst currently 
identifying a gap for the following financial years (alt
[...]
it assurance will be appropriate. 

A risk based audit plan has been compiled in consultation with the organisation’s 

management, using the organisations’ risk registers and CMAP's bespoke risk 

assessment model which considers the following 8 measures of risk 

  

Once the scores for each of the 80 auditable areas identified have been input to the 

risk model, along with the date when the area was last audited, the risk model will 

automatically generate a plan of suggested audit coverage.  Senior management 

are consulted on the proposed plan and their views are taken account of before 

producing the final, ranked list of areas to audit. This year's risk assessment identified 

10 High risk areas, 69 Medium risk areas and 1 Low risk area. 

The organisation’s External Auditors were also consulted to ensure that the proposed 

coverage, where possible, complements their work. 

Materiality Potentially, how much money could the 
organisation lose if this area is not properly 
controlled?

Criticality How critical is this function to the effective 
running of the organisation’s core 
activities?

Sensitivity How important is this area in the opinion of 
senior management and the Board?

Strategic Effect How does this function affect the 
organisation’s long term aims and 
objectives?

Changes What changes (staffing, procedural, IT, 
legislative) has this area been subject to?

Complexity How complex is the area under review?

Review Process How often is this area reviewed by audit 
and other agencies?

Inherent Risks How susceptible is this area to fraud and 
irregularity?

Page 33



Audit Committee: 10th February 2020 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2020-21 
 

 
Page 6 of 14 

Types of Audit Work 
Key Financial Systems Audit - Much of Internal Audit's assurance work comes from 

the review of the risks and controls associated with the organisation’s financial 

systems. External Audit will also review the work on the key financial systems to assis
[...]


 Commercial Property Portfolio  High Q3 

 People Management Medium Q4 

 Complex Case Work Medium Q1 

 Rents Medium Q1 

IT Audit Reviews   

 IT Applications High Q1 

 IT Asset Inventory High Q2 

Follow-up   

 Contracts Register Medium Q3 

 Procurement High Q2 

 

The detailed scopes of each audit assignment will be agreed with the relevant 

managers nearer the commencement of the audit. The cost of the Internal Audit 

Service is £100,293, subject to annual review. 

Page 36



Audit Committee: 10th February 2020 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2020-21 
 

 
Page 9 of 14 

 

21%

10%

29%

10%

5%

3%

22%

Audit Plan 2020-21 per Type of Audit

Key Financial System

Governance/Ethics Review

Systems/Risk Audit

IT Audit

Anti-Fraud/Probity/Investigation

Follow-up

Client Support Work

Page 37



 

 
Page 10 of 14 

Appendix B - Audit Charter 

Purpose & Mission 

The purpose of the Organisation’s internal audit service is to provide independent, 

objective assurance and consulting services designed to add value and improve the 

Organisation’s operations. The mission of internal audit is to enhance and protect 

organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice, and 

insight. The internal audit service helps the Organisation accomplish its objectives by 

bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 

effectiveness of governance, risk management, and control processes. 

Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing   

The internal audit service will govern itself by adherence to the mandatory elements 

of The Institute of Internal Auditors' (IIA) International Professional Practices 

Framework, including the Core Principles for the Professional Practice of Internal 

Auditing, the Code of Ethics, the International Standards for the Professional Practice 

of Internal Auditing, and the Definition of Internal Auditing. The Chief Audit Executive 

will report periodically
[...]
Treasury Management Policy; 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 

 Borrowing Strategy 

 Annual Investment Strategy 

 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy; 

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators  

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management.  
 
It has been prepared in accordance with the Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice (the Code), issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
and Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Local Government 
Investment Guidance. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation(s) 

 
1) For Audit Committee to review and note the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy 

(TMS) for 2020/21 
 

2) For Audit Committee to recommend to Cabinet that they approve the Treasury Management 
Policy Statement incorporating: 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 

 Borrowing Strategy 

 Annual Investment Strategy 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators  

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management.  
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
In accordance with Financial Regulation C.31.  The Audit Committee is responsible for providing 
effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and policies. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
None. It is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code for all Local Authorities to have 
a Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) and a requirement of MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Local 
Government Investments to have an Investment Strategy. 
 
 
Detailed Information 
The TMS contains: 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), which outlines what treasury 
management is and how it is managed by its borrowing an investment activities 

 Annual Borrowing Strategy, which outlines sources of borrowing 

 Annual Investment Strategy for Treasury Management investments, which sets the limits for 
the maximum amounts t
[...]
e last few years.  However, the 
unexpected increase of 100 bps in PWLB rates requires a major rethink of local authority 
treasury management strategy and risk management.   

 There will remain a cost of carry, (the difference between higher borrowing costs and lower 
investment returns), to any new long-term borrowing that causes a temporary increase in 
cash balances as this position will, most likely, incur a revenue cost. 

 
 
 
 

Page 76



Annex D Treasury Management Practices 
 

TMP1 RISK MANAGEMENT 
a)  GENERAL STATEMENT  
 

The MHCLG issued Investment Guidance in 2018, and this forms the structure of the 
Council’s policy below.    
 
The key intention of the Guidance is to maintain the current requirement for councils to invest 

prudently, and that priority is given to security and liquidity before yield.  In order to facilitate 

this objective the guidance requires this Council to have regard to the CIPFA publication 

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 

Notes.  This Council adopted the Code on 04/03/2019 and will apply its principles to all 

investment activity.  In accordance with the Code, the Corporate Finance Manager has 

produced its treasury management practices (TMPs).  This part, TMP 1(1), covering 

investment counterparty policy requires approval each year. 

Annual investment strategy - The key requirements of both the Code and the investment 

guidance are to set an annual investment strategy, as part of its annual treasury strategy for 

the following year, covering the identification and approval of following: 

 The strategy guidelines for choosing and placing investments, particularly non-specified 
investments. 

 The principles to be used to determine the maximum periods for which funds can be 
committed. 

 Specified investments that the Council will use.  These are high security (i.e. high credit 
rating, although this is defined by the Council, and no guidelines are giv
[...]
 
Legal

Make contact 
with Vendor's

solicitors; 
receive and 
verify Legal 

pack

P
age 119



34 
 

Investment Property Acquisition Process Map - Stage 3: Due Diligence, Completion and Post-completion (Time limited – 15 

working days) 

 

 

Fi
na

nc
e

Co
m

m
er

ci
al

 a
nd

 E
st

at
es

O
ut

pu
ts

Le
ga

l

Conveyancing Process:
Investigate Legal Pack, Conduct Searches, Negotiate Contract and 

notify Finance of completion date.

Determine level of 
borrowing and funds source

Secure 
funds

END

Satisfied and 
prepared to 
complete?

Transfer
payment

Complete

Arrange 
Insurance

Post completion, 
SDLT, Land Reg, 

Collate documents

Authorise 
SDLT 

payment to 
HMRC

Update
Budget

END

Surveys 
satisfactory?

Email finance with 
completion date

Receive survey
reports

Insurance arranged 
and received

Confirmation of 
payment received Online forms sent off for 

SDLT. 

Form AP1
Form ID1

Work with Legal and Finance to resolve issues arising

P
age 120



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 10 FEBRUARY 2020 

Heading: 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE UPDATE INCLUDING REVISED 
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
Robust Corporate Governance ensures organisations are doing the right things in the correct 
manner in an open, honest, inclusive and accountable way. Good governance leads to good 
management, performance and outcomes. 

The Council has a framework of policies and procedures in place which collectively make up its 
governance arrangements. The Council should have in place various policies and procedures which 
set out its approach to preventing, detecting and investigating fraud and corruption. These policies 
and procedures have been updated and Committee is being asked to consider and approve the 
revised draft policies and procedures. 

 
The report also provides the Committee with an annual update in relation to how the Whistleblowing 
Policy has operated in the preceding 12 months. 
 
The report also considers whether the Local Code of Corporate Governance requires amendment 
and updates the Committee in relation to the actions outlined in the 2018-2019 Annual Governance 
Statement.  
 
 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation(s) 

 
  Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Approve the following revised policies and procedures: 
 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Procedures 

 Fraud Response Plan 

 Prosecution Policy 

 Whistleblowing Policy 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 

2. Note how the Whistleblowing Policy has operated during 2019. 
 

3. Note progress made in relation to the actions outlined in the 2018-2019 Annual 
Governance Statement and make any comments or observations; 

 
4. Note the proposed process for the preparation of the 2019-2020 Annual 

Governance Statement. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Fraud and Corruption are serious issues which can affect the services the Council provides, 
undermine the achievement of corporate objectives and impact upon the public’s confidence in the 
integrity of Council Officers and Elected Members. The Council is therefore committed to the 
prevention, detection and investigation of all forms of fraud and corruption whether these are 
attempted from within or external to the organisation. 
 
The Council is committed to creating an environment that is based on the prevention of fraud and 
corruption. This is achieved by promoting openness and honesty in all Council activities.  
The revised policies recommended to Committee set out the Council’s approach to fraud and how 
the Council goes about preventing, detecting and enforcing identified fraudulent activity.  
 
The periodic review of policies and procedures ensures the Council’s approach is up to date and 
accords with current thinking and best practice. 
 
It is best practice for the Local Code of Governance to be reviewed annually to inform the Governance 
Framework for the following year. 
 
To ensure the Committee is adequately informed to enable it to monitor the operation of the 
Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the recommendation of Central Midlands Audit 
Partnership (CMAP) in its audit report relating to Anti-Fraud and Corruption. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 122



Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
To not approve the revised policies and procedures as drafted is not recommended as the Council’s 
existing policies and procedures should be reviewed regularly and kept up to date otherwise the 
Council is at potentially greater risk of experiencing fraudulent activity or for it to go undetected.  
 
Members may make suggested amendments to the policies and procedures provided these are in 
line with legislation and best practice. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The policies detailed below collectively underpin the way the Council approaches the risks from 
fraud the Council faces, and its approach to prevention, detection and investigation of potential 
fraudulent acts. It is considered prudent to review and update these policies on a regular basis to 
ensure they remain fit for purpose and in compliance with the latest legislation. 
 
THE POLICIES 
 
The following amended policies, strategies and procedures are appended to the report and are 
recommended for approval: 
 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Procedures 

 Fraud Response Plan 

 Prosecution Policy 

 Whistleblowing Policy 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
 
A. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
 
The strategy explains that as custodian of the public purse, the Council has a duty to ensure public 
money is protected from fraud and corruption. Fraud is the intentional distortion of financial 
statements or other records by persons internal or external to the Authority, which is carried out t
[...]

 
EU Exit 
 
A Deal or No-Deal EU 
Exit is expected to have 
an impact on Ashfield 
residents and businesses 
as well as on the 
Council’s services. The 
Council will continue to 
be required to participate 
and actively engage with 
the Nottinghamshire 
Local Resilience Forum. 

Director of 
Resources & 
Business 
Transformation 

Ongoing 

 
Ongoing 
 
Brexit Lead Officer & 
Member Champion 
designated. 
 
Ongoing participation in 
teleconferences with 
MHCLG/Home Office / 
LGA / Resilience Forum. 
 

Page 135



‘Rising Tide’ monitoring 
and impact reports will 
continue to be presented 
to CLT and to 
Cabinet/Council (if 
required) to outline the 
Council’s response and 
support interventions. 
 

Internal Brexit Officers 
Group set up and tasked 
with key actions. 
 
Bi-weekly updates to 
CLT.  
 
Monthly updates to 
Members. 
 
Added to Corporate Risk 
Register 
 

  
 
PROPOSED PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2019-2020 
 

 The initial review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework will be 
conducted by the Council’s Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) supported 
by the Assistant Director - Corporate Services and Transformation.  

 

 The findings reported by External Audit and other external review bodies and the work of 
Internal Audit and other internal assurance providers will be considered as part of the review.  
 

 To inform the process, the Corporate Leadership Team will carry out a Corporate Assurance 
Assessment and each Director will provide a Statement of Assurance.  

 

 The Constitution review, performance reporting and risk management arrangements will also 
be taken into account.  

 

 The results of all this review work will be set out in a draft Annual Governance Statement 
prepared by the Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) supported by the 
Assistant Director - Corporate Services and Transformation. This draft will be prepared 
during February and M
[...]
t policies and 
procedures including implementation of GDPR 

 Publication Scheme 

 Procurement Strategy 

 Contract Procedure Rules 

 Assessment of Value for Money by external 
auditors 

 Health and Safety Policies and Procedures 
 

G Implementing good 

practices in 

transparency, 

reporting, and audit to 

deliver effective 

accountability 

 Council’s website and social media channels 

 Council Website – includes meeting agendas 

and minutes of current and archived meetings 

and decisions 

 Community Engagement and Consultation 

Strategy 

 Pay Policy published 

 Publication Scheme 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance – 

updated annually 

 Annual Governance Statement and Corporate 

Assurance Checklist are updated annually 

 Reporting of performance 

 Publication of Annual Report and Statement of 

Accounts 

 External auditors annual audit letter is 

published  

 Audit Committee 

Page 212



 Peer Challenge 

 

 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th December, 2019.
	4 Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum.
	5 Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 and Audit Charter.
	6 Treasury Management Strategy.
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Strategy

	7 Capital Strategy.
	Enc. 1 for Capital Strategy

	8 Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and Procedures.
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and Procedures
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and Procedures
	Enc. 3 for Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and Procedures
	Enc. 4 for Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and Procedures
	Enc. 5 for Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and Procedures
	Enc. 6 for Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and Procedures
	Enc. 7 for Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and Procedures




Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 10th February, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Dave Shaw in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Christian Chapman, 
Arnie Hankin, Kevin Rostance and David Walters. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Hannah McDonald (CMAP), Mandy Marples (CMAP), 
Michael Butler (Mazars) and David Hoose (Mazars). 

 
 

AC.21 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.22 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th December 2019, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.23 Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum 

 
 David Hoose, Mazars Engagement Partner, presented the Audit Strategy 

Memorandum for the year ending 31 March 2020 to Committee. 
 
Members were given an overview of the following:- 
 

 the external audit engagement scope and responsibilities; 

 timelines involved for completing the audit review; 

 the engagement of management and experts; 

 the use of service organisations. 
 
Three significant audit risks in relation to Management Override of Controls, 
Property, Plant and Equipment Valuation and Defined Benefit Liability 
Valuation were noted.  Three enhanced risks regarding Provision for the 
Impairment of Doubtful Debts, Business Rate Appeals Provision and Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) would also be considered as part of the review. 
 
In relation to the Value for Money (VFM) risk assessment, two significant risks 
had been identified in relation to Financial Sustainability; Sustainable 
Resource Deployment and Commercialism of Investment Properties Strategy; 
Informed Decision Making. 



 

 
Committee were asked to note that Mazars would be carrying out the audit at 
an increased fee from the previous year.  The increase was due to regulatory 
changes within audit requirements and it was acknowledged that the revised 
fee would be notified in due course. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Strategy Memorandum for 2019/20, as presented to Committee, 
be received and noted. 
 

 
AC.24 Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 and Audit Charter 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and explained the 

process for selecting audit reviews, based upon consultation with the Council’s 
Leadership Team (CLT), utilising the Council’s risk registers and CMAP’s 
bespoke risk assessment model. 
 
Each risk was assessed against 8 measures (4 impact based and 4 likelihood 
based) and awarded a suitable rating which formed the overall plan. For 
2020/21, the assessment had revealed 10 high risk areas, 69 medium risk 
areas and 1 low risk area being identified and agreed with the Corporate 
Leadership Team. 
 
Members considered the proposed Audit Plan for 2020/21 and took the 
opportunity to ask questions and debate the issues as required. Committee 
acknowledged that the Plan remained flexible and open to change should any 
issues arise during the year. 
 
The Audit Charter was also presented which outlined the purpose of the 
internal audit service, provided by CMAP, to provide independent, objective 
assurance and consulting services designed to add value and improve the 
Council’s operations. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the content of the Audit Plan for 2020/21 and Audit Charter, as presented, 
be received and approved. 
 

 
AC.25 Treasury Management Strategy 

 
 Committee were asked to consider the Treasury Management Strategy for the 

2020/21 financial year, which had been prepared in accordance with the 
Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the content of the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2020/21, as 

presented, be received and noted; 
 
b) Cabinet be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement which incorporated the following: 
 
 



 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 

 Borrowing Strategy 

 Annual Investment Strategy 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators 

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management.  
 

 
AC.26 Capital Strategy 

 
 Members were requested to consider the Capital Strategy for 2020/21 as 

presented. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the contents of the Capital Strategy for 2020/21 including Annexes 1-3; as 

presented, be received and noted; 
 
b) Cabinet and Council be recommended to approve the Capital Strategy, 

Commercial Property Investment Strategy and Commercial Property 
Indicators, as outlined in the report. 

 
 

AC.27 Corporate Governance Update including Revised Policies and 
Procedures 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer), presented 
Members with a revised and updated framework of policies and procedures 
(which collectively made up the Council’s governance arrangements) for 
approval. The various policies and procedures set out the Council’s approach 
to preventing, detecting and investigating fraud and corruption.   
 
Committee also acknowledged the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy 
during 2019, which had given rise to 4 complaints that were all now closed.  
Improvement actions against the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement were 
also considered as part of the update with Members discussing significant 
actions of interest. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the following revised policies and procedures be approved:- 
 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Procedures 

 Fraud Response Plan 

 Prosecution Policy 

 Whistleblowing Policy 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance; 
 
b) details regarding the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy during 2019, 

be received and noted; 
 
c) progress made in relation to the actions outlined in the 2018-2019 Annual 

Governance Statement be noted; 



 

 
d) the proposed process for the preparation of the 2019-2020 Annual 

Governance Statement, as outlined be noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.53 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


